
Colorado Mesa (4-4 , 3-4) -vs- Black Hills State (2-6 , 2-6)
10/20/2018 at Spearfish, S.D. (Lyle Hare Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1 p.m.   End of Game: 4:07 pm   Duration: 3:07
Referee: Cecil Harrison   Line Judge: B. MacEachen   Side Judge: Joseph Martinez   Umpire: Joseph Chisholm
Back Judge: Steve McFall   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Chris Garner   Field Judge: James Lester
Temperature: 60 deg.   Wind: 6 mph E   Weather: clear

Date: 10/20/2018
Site: Spearfish, S.D. (Lyle Hare Stadium)
Attendance: 2,007

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
CMU 3 14 7 2 26
BHFB 17 0 7 7 31

Qtr Time Scoring Play CMU BHFB
1st 10:13 CMU - L. Ruiz Diaz 42 yd field goal 5 plays, 18 yards, TOP 1:31 3 0
1st 04:24 BHFB - Payten Gilmore 1 yd run (Trey Fleming kick), 7 plays, 64 yards, TOP 2:41 3 7
1st 01:54 BHFB - Trey Fleming 36 yd field goal 4 plays, 0 yards, TOP 0:16 3 10
1st 00:12 BHFB - Jack Walbye 19 yd run (Trey Fleming kick), 5 plays, 54 yards, TOP 0:41 3 17
2nd 12:17 CMU - E. Salum 1 yd run (L. Ruiz Diaz kick), 13 plays, 75 yards, TOP 2:55 10 17
2nd 05:47 CMU - E. Salum 2 yd run (L. Ruiz Diaz kick), 12 plays, 84 yards, TOP 3:25 17 17
3rd 11:13 CMU - E. Salum 15 yd run (L. Ruiz Diaz kick), 8 plays, 51 yards, TOP 2:18 24 17
3rd 03:32 BHFB - Jack Walbye 25 yd run (Trey Fleming kick), 7 plays, 73 yards, TOP 3:00 24 24
4th 11:25 BHFB - Payten Gilmore 3 yd run (Trey Fleming kick), 3 plays, 16 yards, TOP 1:14 24 31
4th 09:01 CMU - TEAM 16 yd safety 26 31



Team Statistics CMU BHFB
FIRST DOWNS 32 16
    Rushing 11 7
    Passing 19 7
    Penalty 2 2
NET YARDS RUSHING 211 88
    Attempts 50 35
    Avg. Per Rush 4.2 2.5
    Rushing TDs 3 4
    Yards Gained 253 138
    Yds. Lost 42 50
NET YARDS Passing 320 214
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 25-53-4 17-43-3
    Avg. / Att. 6.0 5.0
    Avg. / Comp. 12.8 12.6
    TDs 0 0
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 531 302
    Plays 103 78
    Avg. / Play 5.2 3.9
    Fumbles - Lost 2-1 0-0
    Penalties - Yards 6-65 7-55
PUNTS-YARDS 6-238 8-281
    Avg. / Punt 39.7 35.1
    Net / Punt 37.3 28.9
    Inside 20 1 1
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 2 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-270 7-470
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 54.0 67.1
    Net Yards / Kickoff 45.2 47.0
    Touchbacks 1 5
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 5-50-0 1-14-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 10.0 14.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 2-41-0 2-24-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 20.5 12.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 3-2-0 4-131-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 31:54 28:06
        1st Quarter 8:48 6:12
        2nd Quarter 8:40 6:20
        3rd Quarter 5:58 9:02
        4th Quarter 8:28 6:32
    3rd Down Conversions 7 of 18 6 of 20
    4th Down Conversions 2 of 4 0 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-5 4-5
        Touchdowns 3-5 3-5
        Field Goals 0-5 1-5
    Sacks: Total - Yards 2-12 2-15
    PAT: Total - Made 3-3 4-4
    Field Goals: Total - Made 1-1 1-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Colorado Mesa Black Hills State

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Eystin Salum 24 51 270 0 3 28 2
Rope Ruel 1 2 50 0 1 50 0
Totals 25 53 320 0 4 50 2

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Ryan Hommel 17 43 214 0 3 46 2
Totals 17 43 214 0 3 46 2

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Eystin Salum 16 92 24 68 3 15 4.3
Jonathan Beverly 15 71 5 66 0 17 4.4
Pailate Makakona 18 78 13 65 0 17 3.6
Rope Ruel 1 12 0 12 0 12 12.0
Totals 50 253 42 211 3 17 4.2

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Payten Gilmore 18 55 4 51 2 9 2.8
Jack Walbye 3 44 0 44 2 25 14.7
Kielar Harpham 1 17 0 17 0 17 17.0
Isaac Jefferson 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2.0
Dylan Reiners 1 0 6 -6 0 0 -6.0
Ryan Hommel 11 22 38 -16 0 9 -1.5
Totals 35 138 50 88 4 25 2.5

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Peter Anderson 10 132 0 50
KJ Sapp 4 69 0 28
Marcus Hines 3 40 0 18
Tanner Quick 2 32 0 21
Alexander Powell 2 22 0 11
Corbin Covey 2 15 0 8
Jonathan Beverly 1 5 0 5
Andy Ritter 1 5 0 5
Totals 25 320 0 50

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Kielar Harpham 3 91 0 46
Dylan Reiners 2 52 0 35
Payten Gilmore 7 41 0 14
Jordan Pace 2 23 0 14
Isaac Jefferson 3 7 0 6
Totals 17 214 0 46

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Isaac Maestas 6 238 39.7 48 1 0 0
Totals 6 238 39.7 48 1 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Jacob Parks 7 281 40.1 45 1 0 0
TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Totals 8 281 20.1 45 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Damar'ren Mitchell 1 16 0 0 0 0 3 2 2
KJ Sapp 3 31 15 0 0 0 0 0 0
Isaiah Scott 1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bradley Toussaint 0 0 0 2 41 31 0 0 0
Total 5 50 15 2 41 31 3 2 2

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Kielar Harpham 1 14 14 1 10 10 0 0 0
Isaiah Tivis 0 0 0 1 14 14 0 0 0
Chris James 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 45 23
Josh Gurnaby 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 27 27
Drew Hebel 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 59 59
Total 1 14 14 2 24 14 4 131 59

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
L. Ruiz Diaz 1st 10:13 42 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Trey Fleming 1st 01:54 36 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Lucas Ruiz Diaz 5 270 1 1 54.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Jacob Parks 7 470 5 0 67.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Colorado Mesa Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Greyson Matalus 4 7 11 2.0/9 —/— — —/— - — — —
Marco Garcia 4 5 9 2.5/14 —/— — —/— - — — —
Kevin Clark 1 6 7 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Reed Rowan 1 6 7 0.5/4 0.5/4 — —/— - — — —
Alec Barcellos — 5 5 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Tommy Saager 1 4 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Garrett Zanon 2 3 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Patrick Vigil 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 3 — —
DJ White 2 2 4 1.0/5 1.0/5 — —/— - — — —
D'Angelo Lindsey — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Chance Drake — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Eystin Salum 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mason Newton — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Simote Samate 1 1 2 0.5/3 0.5/3 — —/— - — — —
Ricky Hayes — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Damar'ren Mitchell 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— 3-2 2 1 —
Jaren Zadlo — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Antonio Clark — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Isaiah Scott — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ronnie Cannon — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jacob Nimtz — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Joe Bryson 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tryce Leuluai 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bradley Toussaint — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dagan Rienks 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Pharoah Davis — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
TEAM 1 — 1 1.0/11 —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 27 56 83.0 9.0/50 2.0/12 — —/— 3-2 10 1 —

Black Hills State Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Rosenstrauch 6 9 15 —/— —/— — 1/— - 2 — —
Drew Hebel 7 5 12 —/— —/— — —/— 1-59 2 — —
Austin Goddard — 11 11 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Chris James 7 2 9 —/— —/— — —/— 2-45 2 — —
Josh Gurnaby 3 6 9 —/— —/— — —/— 1-27 1 — —
Brett Lamb 4 5 9 2.5/7 —/— — —/— - — — —
Hunter Stephens 3 5 8 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Marquise Clayto 1 6 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kolten Johnson 3 3 6 0.5/1 —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Lathen Stevens 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Jarrell Ganaway 2 1 3 2.0/15 2.0/15 1 —/— - 1 — —
Conor Heaney 1 2 3 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dimitri Butts 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Keyshawn Farmer — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jake Phelan — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Devyn Vance — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Taran Whelchel — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Darius Frimpong — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Shane Brooks — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Clayton Koch — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jimmy Pio — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jordan Pace 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Markez Boykin — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cole Miller — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
KJ Edwards — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —

Totals 41 70 111.0 6.0/24 2.0/15 2 1/—
4-

131 10 — —



Drive Chart
 
 
Colorado Mesa

Black Hills State

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st CMU10 15:00 KO CMU36 12:48 PUNT 7-26 2:12
1st BHFB43 11:44 INT BHFB25 10:13 FG 5-18 1:31
1st CMU22 08:43 PUNT CMU31 07:05 PUNT 3-9 1:38
1st CMU25 04:24 KO BHFB08 02:10 INT 7-67 2:14
1st CMU25 01:54 KO CMU26 00:53 PUNT 3-1 1:01
1st CMU25 00:12 KO BHFB00 12:17 TD 13-75 2:55
2nd CMU16 09:12 INT BHFB00 05:47 TD 12-84 3:25
2nd CMU28 03:58 PUNT CMU35 01:42 PUNT 4-7 2:16
2nd CMU21 00:16 PUNT CMU41 00:00 HALF 3-20 0:16
3rd CMU49 13:31 INT BHFB00 11:13 TD 8-51 2:18
3rd CMU28 09:13 PUNT BHFB05 06:32 INT 7-67 2:41
3rd CMU31 03:22 KO CMU37 02:45 FUMB 3-6 0:37
3rd CMU12 00:55 PUNT CMU12 00:43 INT 1-0 0:12
4th CMU02 14:08 DOWNS CMU34 12:39 INT 4-32 1:29
4th CMU25 11:25 KO CMU46 09:46 PUNT 5-21 1:39
4th CMU25 09:01 KO CMU22 06:07 PUNT 6-(-3) 2:54
4th CMU41 05:09 PUNT BHFB31 03:22 DOWNS 8-28 1:47
4th CMU38 02:12 PUNT BHFB46 01:33 DOWNS 5-16 0:39

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st BHFB30 12:48 PUNT BHFB38 11:44 INT 3-8 1:04
1st BHFB35 10:13 KO BHFB38 08:43 PUNT 3-3 1:30
1st BHFB36 07:05 PUNT CMU00 04:24 TD 7-64 2:41
1st CMU19 02:10 INT CMU19 01:54 FG 4-0 0:16
1st BHFB46 00:53 PUNT CMU00 00:12 TD 5-54 0:41
2nd BHFB31 12:13 KO CMU41 09:12 INT 9-28 3:01
2nd BHFB15 05:41 KO BHFB27 03:58 PUNT 5-12 1:43
2nd BHFB24 01:42 PUNT CMU48 00:16 PUNT 7-28 1:26
3rd BHFB25 15:00 KO BHFB41 13:31 INT 5-16 1:29
3rd BHFB28 11:13 KO BHFB30 09:13 PUNT 3-2 2:00
3rd BHFB27 06:32 INT CMU00 03:32 TD 7-73 3:00
3rd CMU37 02:45 FUMB CMU46 00:55 PUNT 2-(-9) 1:50
3rd CMU05 00:43 INT CMU02 14:08 DOWNS 4-3 1:35
4th CMU16 12:39 INT CMU00 11:25 TD 3-16 1:14
4th BHFB12 09:46 PUNT BHFB16 09:01 SAF 3-4 0:45
4th BHFB32 06:07 PUNT BHFB32 05:09 PUNT 3-0 0:58
4th BHFB31 03:22 DOWNS BHFB30 02:12 PUNT 3-(-1) 1:10
4th BHFB46 01:33 DOWNS BHFB21 00:00 HALF 3-(-25) 1:33



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
BHSU wins toss, defersBHFB ball on BHFB35.Jacob Parks kickoff 65 yards to the CMU0, B. Toussaint return 10 yards to the CMU10 (Keyshawn
Farmer;Jake Phelan).
 

 

 

 

Colorado Mesa at 15:00
1st and 10 at CMU10 P. Makakona rush for 10 yards to the CMU20, 1ST DOWN CMU (Drew Hebel).
1st and 10 at CMU20 E. Salum pass incomplete to T. Quick (Rosenstrauch).
2nd and 10 at CMU20 E. Salum rush for 5 yards to the CMU25 (Kolten Johnson).
3rd and 5 at CMU25 E. Salum pass complete to P. Anderson for 5 yards to the CMU30, 1ST DOWN CMU (Chris James).
1st and 10 at CMU30 P. Makakona rush for 6 yards to the CMU36 (Austin Goddard;Hunter Stephens).
2nd and 4 at CMU36 E. Salum pass incomplete to P. Anderson (Chris James).
3rd and 4 at CMU36 E. Salum pass incomplete to P. Anderson (Rosenstrauch).
4th and 4 at CMU36 I. Maestas punt 48 yards to the BHFB16, Kielar Harpham return 14 yards to the BHFB30 (A. Barcellos;M.

Newton).
Total 7 plays, 26 yardsTime of Possession: 2:12

Colorado Mesa at 15:00
1st and 10 at CMU10 P. Makakona rush for 10 yards to the CMU20, 1ST DOWN CMU (Drew Hebel).
1st and 10 at CMU20 E. Salum pass incomplete to T. Quick (Rosenstrauch).
2nd and 10 at CMU20 E. Salum rush for 5 yards to the CMU25 (Kolten Johnson).
3rd and 5 at CMU25 E. Salum pass complete to P. Anderson for 5 yards to the CMU30, 1ST DOWN CMU (Chris James).
1st and 10 at CMU30 P. Makakona rush for 6 yards to the CMU36 (Austin Goddard;Hunter Stephens).
2nd and 4 at CMU36 E. Salum pass incomplete to P. Anderson (Chris James).
3rd and 4 at CMU36 E. Salum pass incomplete to P. Anderson (Rosenstrauch).
4th and 4 at CMU36 I. Maestas punt 48 yards to the BHFB16, Kielar Harpham return 14 yards to the BHFB30 (A. Barcellos;M.

Newton).
Total 7 plays, 26 yardsTime of Possession: 2:12

Black Hills State at 12:48
1st and 10 at BHFB30 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 12:48.
1st and 10 at BHFB30 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Payten Gilmore for 3 yards to the BHFB33 (G. Matalus;T. Saager).
2nd and 7 at BHFB33 Payten Gilmore rush for 5 yards to the BHFB38 (D. White;M. Newton).
3rd and 2 at BHFB38 Ryan Hommel pass intercepted by D. Mitchell at the BHFB45, D. Mitchell return 2 yards to the BHFB43 (Jordan

Pace).
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 1:04

Black Hills State at 12:48
1st and 10 at BHFB30 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 12:48.
1st and 10 at BHFB30 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Payten Gilmore for 3 yards to the BHFB33 (G. Matalus;T. Saager).
2nd and 7 at BHFB33 Payten Gilmore rush for 5 yards to the BHFB38 (D. White;M. Newton).
3rd and 2 at BHFB38 Ryan Hommel pass intercepted by D. Mitchell at the BHFB45, D. Mitchell return 2 yards to the BHFB43 (Jordan

Pace).
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 1:04

Colorado Mesa at 11:44
1st and 10 at BHFB43 COLORADO MESA drive start at 11:44.
1st and 10 at BHFB43 E. Salum pass complete to K. Sapp for 14 yards to the BHFB29, 1ST DOWN CMU (Chris James).
1st and 10 at BHFB29 J. Beverly rush for loss of 1 yard to the BHFB30 (Austin Goddard;Conor Heaney).
2nd and 11 at BHFB30 E. Salum pass complete to J. Beverly for 5 yards to the BHFB25 (Austin Goddard;Drew Hebel).
3rd and 6 at BHFB25 E. Salum pass incomplete to K. Sapp.
4th and 6 at BHFB25 L. Ruiz Diaz field goal attempt from 42 GOOD, clock 10:13.
1st and GOAL at CMU35 L. Ruiz Diaz kickoff 45 yards to the BHFB20, out-of-bounds, BHFB ball on BHFB35.
Total 5 plays, 18 yardsTime of Possession: 1:31

Colorado Mesa 3-0 Black Hills State

Black Hills State at 10:13
1st and 10 at BHFB35 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 10:13.
1st and 10 at BHFB35 Dylan Reiners rush for loss of 6 yards to the BHFB29 (G. Matalus).
2nd and 16 at BHFB29 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Dylan Reiners.
3rd and 16 at BHFB29 PENALTY BHFB false start (Keith Marson) 5 yards to the BHFB24.
3rd and 21 at BHFB24 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Jordan Pace for 14 yards to the BHFB38 (P. Vigil).
4th and 7 at BHFB38 Jacob Parks punt 43 yards to the CMU19, I. Scott return 3 yards to the CMU22 (Devyn Vance;Darius Frimpong).
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:30

Black Hills State at 10:13
1st and 10 at BHFB35 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 10:13.
1st and 10 at BHFB35 Dylan Reiners rush for loss of 6 yards to the BHFB29 (G. Matalus).
2nd and 16 at BHFB29 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Dylan Reiners.
3rd and 16 at BHFB29 PENALTY BHFB false start (Keith Marson) 5 yards to the BHFB24.
3rd and 21 at BHFB24 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Jordan Pace for 14 yards to the BHFB38 (P. Vigil).
4th and 7 at BHFB38 Jacob Parks punt 43 yards to the CMU19, I. Scott return 3 yards to the CMU22 (Devyn Vance;Darius Frimpong).



Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:30
 

 

 

 

 

Colorado Mesa at 08:43
1st and 10 at CMU22 COLORADO MESA drive start at 08:43.
1st and 10 at CMU22 E. Salum rush for 6 yards to the CMU28 (Lathen Stevens).
2nd and 4 at CMU28 P. Makakona rush for 2 yards to the CMU30 (Marquise Clayto;Kolten Johnson).
3rd and 2 at CMU30 P. Makakona rush for 1 yard to the CMU31 (Marquise Clayto;Hunter Stephens).
4th and 1 at CMU31 I. Maestas punt 33 yards to the BHFB36, downed.
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:38

Colorado Mesa at 08:43
1st and 10 at CMU22 COLORADO MESA drive start at 08:43.
1st and 10 at CMU22 E. Salum rush for 6 yards to the CMU28 (Lathen Stevens).
2nd and 4 at CMU28 P. Makakona rush for 2 yards to the CMU30 (Marquise Clayto;Kolten Johnson).
3rd and 2 at CMU30 P. Makakona rush for 1 yard to the CMU31 (Marquise Clayto;Hunter Stephens).
4th and 1 at CMU31 I. Maestas punt 33 yards to the BHFB36, downed.
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:38

Black Hills State at 07:05
1st and 10 at BHFB36 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 07:05.
1st and 10 at BHFB36 Payten Gilmore rush for 2 yards to the BHFB38 (T. Saager;R. Rowan).
2nd and 8 at BHFB38 Payten Gilmore rush for no gain to the BHFB38 (T. Saager).
3rd and 8 at BHFB38 Ryan Hommel rush for 9 yards to the BHFB47, 1ST DOWN BHFB (P. Vigil).
1st and 10 at BHFB47 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Isaac Jefferson for 6 yards to the CMU47 (G. Matalus;K. Clark).
2nd and 4 at CMU47 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Markez Boykin (P. Vigil).
3rd and 4 at CMU47 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Kielar Harpham for 46 yards to the CMU1, 1ST DOWN BHFB, out-of-bounds (K.

Clark).
1st and GOAL at CMU01 Payten Gilmore rush for 1 yard to the CMU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:24.
1st and GOAL at CMU03 Trey Fleming kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at BHFB35 Jacob Parks kickoff 65 yards to the CMU0, touchback.
Total 7 plays, 64 yardsTime of Possession: 2:41

Colorado Mesa 3-7 Black Hills State

Colorado Mesa at 04:24
1st and 10 at CMU25 COLORADO MESA drive start at 04:24.
1st and 10 at CMU25 E. Salum pass complete to P. Anderson for 9 yards to the CMU34, out-of-bounds (Chris James).
2nd and 1 at CMU34 E. Salum rush for 6 yards to the CMU40, 1ST DOWN CMU, out-of-bounds (Chris James).
1st and 10 at CMU40 E. Salum pass complete to M. Hines for 9 yards to the CMU49 (Dimitri Butts;Rosenstrauch).
2nd and 1 at CMU49 E. Salum pass complete to C. Covey for 8 yards to the BHFB43, 1ST DOWN CMU, out-of-bounds (Drew Hebel).
1st and 10 at BHFB43 E. Salum pass complete to K. Sapp for 28 yards to the BHFB15, 1ST DOWN CMU (Drew Hebel).
1st and 10 at BHFB15 J. Beverly rush for 7 yards to the BHFB8 (Hunter Stephens).
2nd and 3 at BHFB08 E. Salum pass intercepted by Drew Hebel at the BHFB7, Drew Hebel return 59 yards to the CMU34 (E. Salum),

PENALTY CMU personal foul 15 yards to the CMU19, 1ST DOWN BHFB, 1st and 10, BHFB ball on CMU19.
Total 7 plays, 67 yardsTime of Possession: 2:14

Colorado Mesa at 04:24
1st and 10 at CMU25 COLORADO MESA drive start at 04:24.
1st and 10 at CMU25 E. Salum pass complete to P. Anderson for 9 yards to the CMU34, out-of-bounds (Chris James).
2nd and 1 at CMU34 E. Salum rush for 6 yards to the CMU40, 1ST DOWN CMU, out-of-bounds (Chris James).
1st and 10 at CMU40 E. Salum pass complete to M. Hines for 9 yards to the CMU49 (Dimitri Butts;Rosenstrauch).
2nd and 1 at CMU49 E. Salum pass complete to C. Covey for 8 yards to the BHFB43, 1ST DOWN CMU, out-of-bounds (Drew Hebel).
1st and 10 at BHFB43 E. Salum pass complete to K. Sapp for 28 yards to the BHFB15, 1ST DOWN CMU (Drew Hebel).
1st and 10 at BHFB15 J. Beverly rush for 7 yards to the BHFB8 (Hunter Stephens).
2nd and 3 at BHFB08 E. Salum pass intercepted by Drew Hebel at the BHFB7, Drew Hebel return 59 yards to the CMU34 (E. Salum),

PENALTY CMU personal foul 15 yards to the CMU19, 1ST DOWN BHFB, 1st and 10, BHFB ball on CMU19.
Total 7 plays, 67 yardsTime of Possession: 2:14

Black Hills State at 02:10
1st and 10 at CMU19 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 02:10.
1st and 10 at CMU19 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Isaac Jefferson (K. Clark).
2nd and 10 at CMU19 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Trey Fleming.
3rd and 10 at CMU19 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Jordan Pace (A. Clark).
4th and 10 at CMU19 Trey Fleming field goal attempt from 36 GOOD, clock 01:54.
1st and GOAL at BHFB35 Jacob Parks kickoff 65 yards to the CMU0, touchback.
Total 4 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:16

Colorado Mesa 3-10 Black Hills State

Colorado Mesa at 01:54
1st and 10 at CMU25 COLORADO MESA drive start at 01:54.
1st and 10 at CMU25 P. Makakona rush for 11 yards to the CMU36 (Austin Goddard;Josh Gurnaby), PENALTY CMU holding (C. Leui) 10

yards to the CMU15, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at CMU15 E. Salum pass incomplete to T. Vallin.



2nd and 20 at CMU15 E. Salum rush for 11 yards to the CMU26 (Josh Gurnaby).
3rd and 9 at CMU26 E. Salum pass incomplete to M. Hines (Drew Hebel).
4th and 9 at CMU26 I. Maestas punt 28 yards to the BHFB46, downed.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:01

 

 

 

 

Colorado Mesa at 01:54
1st and 10 at CMU25 COLORADO MESA drive start at 01:54.
1st and 10 at CMU25 P. Makakona rush for 11 yards to the CMU36 (Austin Goddard;Josh Gurnaby), PENALTY CMU holding (C. Leui) 10

yards to the CMU15, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at CMU15 E. Salum pass incomplete to T. Vallin.
2nd and 20 at CMU15 E. Salum rush for 11 yards to the CMU26 (Josh Gurnaby).
3rd and 9 at CMU26 E. Salum pass incomplete to M. Hines (Drew Hebel).
4th and 9 at CMU26 I. Maestas punt 28 yards to the BHFB46, downed.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:01

Black Hills State at 00:53
1st and 10 at BHFB46 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 00:53.
1st and 10 at BHFB46 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Jack Walbye.
2nd and 10 at BHFB46 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Dylan Reiners.
3rd and 10 at BHFB46 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Dylan Reiners for 35 yards to the CMU19, 1ST DOWN BHFB (D. Mitchell).
1st and 10 at CMU19 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Jordan Pace (D. Lindsey).
2nd and 10 at CMU19 Jack Walbye rush for 19 yards to the CMU0, 1ST DOWN BHFB, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:12.
1st and GOAL at CMU03 Trey Fleming kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at BHFB35 Jacob Parks kickoff 65 yards to the CMU0, touchback.
Total 5 plays, 54 yardsTime of Possession: 0:41

Colorado Mesa 3-17 Black Hills State

Colorado Mesa at 00:12
1st and 10 at CMU25 COLORADO MESA drive start at 00:12.
1st and 10 at CMU25 J. Beverly rush for loss of 4 yards to the CMU21 (Brett Lamb).

Colorado Mesa at 00:12
1st and 10 at CMU25 COLORADO MESA drive start at 00:12.
1st and 10 at CMU25 J. Beverly rush for loss of 4 yards to the CMU21 (Brett Lamb).

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 14 at CMU21 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 14 at CMU21 E. Salum rush for 15 yards to the CMU36, 1ST DOWN CMU (Drew Hebel).
1st and 10 at CMU36 E. Salum pass incomplete to P. Anderson.
2nd and 10 at CMU36 E. Salum pass incomplete to M. Hines.
3rd and 10 at CMU36 E. Salum pass complete to T. Quick for 21 yards to the BHFB43, 1ST DOWN CMU (Rosenstrauch;Drew Hebel).
1st and 10 at BHFB43 J. Beverly rush for 17 yards to the BHFB26, 1ST DOWN CMU (Rosenstrauch;Chris James).
1st and 10 at BHFB26 E. Salum rush for 1 yard to the BHFB25 (Austin Goddard;Cole Miller).
2nd and 9 at BHFB25 E. Salum pass incomplete to P. Makakona.
3rd and 9 at BHFB25 E. Salum pass complete to P. Anderson for 11 yards to the BHFB14, 1ST DOWN CMU (Drew

Hebel;Rosenstrauch).
1st and 10 at BHFB14 E. Salum pass incomplete to A. Powell.
2nd and 10 at BHFB14 E. Salum pass complete to T. Quick for 11 yards to the BHFB3, 1ST DOWN CMU, out-of-bounds (Josh Gurnaby).
1st and GOAL at BHFB03 P. Makakona rush for 2 yards to the BHFB1 (Austin Goddard;Drew Hebel).
2nd and GOAL at BHFB01 E. Salum rush for 1 yard to the BHFB0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:17.
1st and GOAL at BHFB03 L. Ruiz Diaz kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at CMU35 L. Ruiz Diaz kickoff 59 yards to the BHFB6, Kielar Harpham return 10 yards to the BHFB16 (K. Clark;J. Zadlo),

PENALTY CMU unsportsmanlike conduct (K. Clark) 15 yards to the BHFB31, 1st and 10, BHFB ball on BHFB31.
Total 13 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 2:55

Colorado Mesa 10-17 Black Hills State

Black Hills State at 12:13
1st and 10 at BHFB31 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 12:13.
1st and 10 at BHFB31 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Isaac Jefferson.
2nd and 10 at BHFB31 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Isaac Jefferson for loss of 1 yard to the BHFB30.
3rd and 11 at BHFB30 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Payten Gilmore for 14 yards to the BHFB44, 1ST DOWN BHFB (I. Scott;D.

Lindsey).
1st and 10 at BHFB44 Payten Gilmore rush for 9 yards to the CMU47 (G. Zanon).
2nd and 1 at CMU47 Ryan Hommel sacked for loss of 5 yards to the BHFB48 (D. White).
3rd and 6 at BHFB48 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Payten Gilmore for 11 yards to the CMU41, 1ST DOWN BHFB (A. Barcellos;G.

Zanon).
1st and 10 at CMU41 Ryan Hommel rush for no gain to the CMU41, out-of-bounds (G. Zanon).
2nd and 10 at CMU41 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Eriq Swiftwater.
3rd and 10 at CMU41 Ryan Hommel pass intercepted by D. Mitchell at the CMU16, D. Mitchell return 0 yards to the CMU16.
Total 9 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 3:01

Black Hills State at 12:13
1st and 10 at BHFB31 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 12:13.
1st and 10 at BHFB31 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Isaac Jefferson.



2nd and 10 at BHFB31 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Isaac Jefferson for loss of 1 yard to the BHFB30.
3rd and 11 at BHFB30 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Payten Gilmore for 14 yards to the BHFB44, 1ST DOWN BHFB (I. Scott;D.

Lindsey).
1st and 10 at BHFB44 Payten Gilmore rush for 9 yards to the CMU47 (G. Zanon).
2nd and 1 at CMU47 Ryan Hommel sacked for loss of 5 yards to the BHFB48 (D. White).
3rd and 6 at BHFB48 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Payten Gilmore for 11 yards to the CMU41, 1ST DOWN BHFB (A. Barcellos;G.

Zanon).
1st and 10 at CMU41 Ryan Hommel rush for no gain to the CMU41, out-of-bounds (G. Zanon).
2nd and 10 at CMU41 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Eriq Swiftwater.
3rd and 10 at CMU41 Ryan Hommel pass intercepted by D. Mitchell at the CMU16, D. Mitchell return 0 yards to the CMU16.
Total 9 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 3:01
 

 

 

Colorado Mesa at 09:12
1st and 10 at CMU16 COLORADO MESA drive start at 09:12.
1st and 10 at CMU16 P. Makakona rush for 2 yards to the CMU18 (Marquise Clayto;Kolten Johnson).
2nd and 8 at CMU18 E. Salum pass complete to A. Ritter for 5 yards to the CMU23.
3rd and 3 at CMU23 E. Salum pass complete to P. Anderson for 1 yard to the CMU24 (Rosenstrauch).
4th and 2 at CMU24 E. Salum pass complete to M. Hines for 18 yards to the CMU42, 1ST DOWN CMU, out-of-bounds (Dimitri Butts).
1st and 10 at CMU42 E. Salum pass complete to K. Sapp for 11 yards to the BHFB47, 1ST DOWN CMU (Drew Hebel).
1st and 10 at BHFB47 PENALTY BHFB face mask 14 yards to the BHFB33, 1ST DOWN CMU.
1st and 10 at BHFB33 P. Makakona rush for 3 yards to the BHFB30 (Marquise Clayto).
2nd and 7 at BHFB30 E. Salum pass incomplete.
3rd and 7 at BHFB30 E. Salum pass incomplete to P. Anderson.
4th and 7 at BHFB30 E. Salum pass complete to P. Anderson for 15 yards to the BHFB15, 1ST DOWN CMU.
1st and 10 at BHFB15 P. Makakona rush for 2 yards to the BHFB13 (Brett Lamb).
2nd and 8 at BHFB13 E. Salum pass complete to A. Powell for 11 yards to the BHFB2, 1ST DOWN CMU (Lathen Stevens;Hunter

Stephens).
1st and GOAL at BHFB02 E. Salum rush for 2 yards to the BHFB0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:47.
1st and GOAL at BHFB03 L. Ruiz Diaz kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at CMU35 L. Ruiz Diaz kickoff 64 yards to the BHFB1, Isaiah Tivis return 14 yards to the BHFB15 (R. Cannon;J. Nimtz).
Total 12 plays, 84 yardsTime of Possession: 3:25

Colorado Mesa 17-17 Black Hills State

Black Hills State at 05:41
1st and 10 at BHFB15 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 05:41.
1st and 10 at BHFB15 Payten Gilmore rush for 5 yards to the BHFB20 (R. Hayes;G. Matalus).
2nd and 5 at BHFB20 Payten Gilmore rush for 5 yards to the BHFB25, 1ST DOWN BHFB (P. Davis;G. Zanon).
1st and 10 at BHFB25 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Eriq Swiftwater.
2nd and 10 at BHFB25 Payten Gilmore rush for 2 yards to the BHFB27 (G. Zanon;R. Hayes).
3rd and 8 at BHFB27 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Eriq Swiftwater.
4th and 8 at BHFB27 Jacob Parks punt 45 yards to the CMU28, downed.
Total 5 plays, 12 yardsTime of Possession: 1:43

Black Hills State at 05:41
1st and 10 at BHFB15 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 05:41.
1st and 10 at BHFB15 Payten Gilmore rush for 5 yards to the BHFB20 (R. Hayes;G. Matalus).
2nd and 5 at BHFB20 Payten Gilmore rush for 5 yards to the BHFB25, 1ST DOWN BHFB (P. Davis;G. Zanon).
1st and 10 at BHFB25 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Eriq Swiftwater.
2nd and 10 at BHFB25 Payten Gilmore rush for 2 yards to the BHFB27 (G. Zanon;R. Hayes).
3rd and 8 at BHFB27 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Eriq Swiftwater.
4th and 8 at BHFB27 Jacob Parks punt 45 yards to the CMU28, downed.
Total 5 plays, 12 yardsTime of Possession: 1:43

Colorado Mesa at 03:58
1st and 10 at CMU28 COLORADO MESA drive start at 03:58.
1st and 10 at CMU28 E. Salum pass complete to P. Anderson for 15 yards to the CMU43, 1ST DOWN CMU (Chris James).
1st and 10 at CMU43 J. Beverly rush for 11 yards to the BHFB46 (Austin Goddard;Rosenstrauch), PENALTY CMU holding (T. Quick) 10

yards to the CMU33, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at CMU33 J. Beverly rush for 2 yards to the CMU35 (Rosenstrauch).
2nd and 18 at CMU35 E. Salum rush for 8 yards to the CMU43, out-of-bounds (Rosenstrauch).
3rd and 10 at CMU43 E. Salum sacked for loss of 8 yards to the CMU35 (Jarrell Ganaway).
4th and 18 at CMU35 I. Maestas punt 43 yards to the BHFB22, Kielar Harpham return to the CMU45 (I. Maestas), PENALTY BHFB

roughing the kicker (Jimmy Pio) 0 yards to the CMU35, NO PLAY.
4th and 18 at CMU35 I. Maestas punt 41 yards to the BHFB24, fair catch by Kielar Harpham.
Total 4 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 2:16

Colorado Mesa at 03:58
1st and 10 at CMU28 COLORADO MESA drive start at 03:58.
1st and 10 at CMU28 E. Salum pass complete to P. Anderson for 15 yards to the CMU43, 1ST DOWN CMU (Chris James).
1st and 10 at CMU43 J. Beverly rush for 11 yards to the BHFB46 (Austin Goddard;Rosenstrauch), PENALTY CMU holding (T. Quick) 10

yards to the CMU33, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at CMU33 J. Beverly rush for 2 yards to the CMU35 (Rosenstrauch).
2nd and 18 at CMU35 E. Salum rush for 8 yards to the CMU43, out-of-bounds (Rosenstrauch).
3rd and 10 at CMU43 E. Salum sacked for loss of 8 yards to the CMU35 (Jarrell Ganaway).



4th and 18 at CMU35 I. Maestas punt 43 yards to the BHFB22, Kielar Harpham return to the CMU45 (I. Maestas), PENALTY BHFB
roughing the kicker (Jimmy Pio) 0 yards to the CMU35, NO PLAY.

4th and 18 at CMU35 I. Maestas punt 41 yards to the BHFB24, fair catch by Kielar Harpham.
Total 4 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 2:16
 

 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, CMU ball on CMU35.L. Ruiz Diaz kickoff 65 yards to the BHFB0, touchback.
 

 

Black Hills State at 01:42
1st and 10 at BHFB24 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 01:42.
1st and 10 at BHFB24 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Payten Gilmore for 5 yards to the BHFB29 (R. Rowan;T. Saager).
2nd and 5 at BHFB29 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Payten Gilmore for 6 yards to the BHFB35, 1ST DOWN BHFB (T. Saager;M.

Garcia).
1st and 10 at BHFB35 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Kielar Harpham (K. Clark).
2nd and 10 at BHFB35 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Dylan Reiners for 17 yards to the CMU48, 1ST DOWN BHFB (P. Vigil).
1st and 10 at CMU48 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Isaac Jefferson.
2nd and 10 at CMU48 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Jordan Pace (A. Clark).
3rd and 10 at CMU48 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Markez Boykin (D. Mitchell).
4th and 10 at CMU48 Timeout Black Hills State, clock 00:29.
4th and 10 at CMU48 Jacob Parks punt 27 yards to the CMU21, downed.
Total 7 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 1:26

Black Hills State at 01:42
1st and 10 at BHFB24 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 01:42.
1st and 10 at BHFB24 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Payten Gilmore for 5 yards to the BHFB29 (R. Rowan;T. Saager).
2nd and 5 at BHFB29 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Payten Gilmore for 6 yards to the BHFB35, 1ST DOWN BHFB (T. Saager;M.

Garcia).
1st and 10 at BHFB35 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Kielar Harpham (K. Clark).
2nd and 10 at BHFB35 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Dylan Reiners for 17 yards to the CMU48, 1ST DOWN BHFB (P. Vigil).
1st and 10 at CMU48 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Isaac Jefferson.
2nd and 10 at CMU48 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Jordan Pace (A. Clark).
3rd and 10 at CMU48 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Markez Boykin (D. Mitchell).
4th and 10 at CMU48 Timeout Black Hills State, clock 00:29.
4th and 10 at CMU48 Jacob Parks punt 27 yards to the CMU21, downed.
Total 7 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 1:26

Colorado Mesa at 00:16
1st and 10 at CMU21 COLORADO MESA drive start at 00:16.
1st and 10 at CMU21 E. Salum pass complete to P. Anderson for 12 yards to the CMU33, 1ST DOWN CMU (Rosenstrauch;Brett Lamb).
1st and 10 at CMU33 Timeout Colorado Mesa, clock 00:11.
1st and 10 at CMU33 E. Salum pass incomplete to T. Vallin.
2nd and 10 at CMU33 P. Makakona rush for 8 yards to the CMU41 (Conor Heaney).
3rd and 2 at CMU41 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 3 plays, 20 yardsTime of Possession: 0:16

Colorado Mesa at 00:16
1st and 10 at CMU21 COLORADO MESA drive start at 00:16.
1st and 10 at CMU21 E. Salum pass complete to P. Anderson for 12 yards to the CMU33, 1ST DOWN CMU (Rosenstrauch;Brett Lamb).
1st and 10 at CMU33 Timeout Colorado Mesa, clock 00:11.
1st and 10 at CMU33 E. Salum pass incomplete to T. Vallin.
2nd and 10 at CMU33 P. Makakona rush for 8 yards to the CMU41 (Conor Heaney).
3rd and 2 at CMU41 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 3 plays, 20 yardsTime of Possession: 0:16

Black Hills State at 15:00
1st and 10 at BHFB25 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at BHFB25 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Kielar Harpham for 8 yards to the BHFB33, out-of-bounds (M. Garcia).
2nd and 2 at BHFB33 Payten Gilmore rush for 7 yards to the BHFB40, 1ST DOWN BHFB (D. White).
1st and 10 at BHFB40 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Payten Gilmore for 1 yard to the BHFB41 (K. Clark;G. Matalus).
2nd and 9 at BHFB41 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Isaac Jefferson.
3rd and 9 at BHFB41 Ryan Hommel pass intercepted by D. Mitchell at the CMU49, D. Mitchell return 0 yards to the CMU49, out-of-

bounds.
Total 5 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 1:29

Black Hills State at 15:00
1st and 10 at BHFB25 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at BHFB25 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Kielar Harpham for 8 yards to the BHFB33, out-of-bounds (M. Garcia).
2nd and 2 at BHFB33 Payten Gilmore rush for 7 yards to the BHFB40, 1ST DOWN BHFB (D. White).
1st and 10 at BHFB40 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Payten Gilmore for 1 yard to the BHFB41 (K. Clark;G. Matalus).
2nd and 9 at BHFB41 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Isaac Jefferson.
3rd and 9 at BHFB41 Ryan Hommel pass intercepted by D. Mitchell at the CMU49, D. Mitchell return 0 yards to the CMU49, out-of-

bounds.
Total 5 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 1:29

Colorado Mesa at 13:31



1st and 10 at CMU49 COLORADO MESA drive start at 13:31.
1st and 10 at CMU49 P. Makakona rush for 5 yards to the BHFB46 (Hunter Stephens).
2nd and 5 at BHFB46 E. Salum pass complete to P. Anderson for 6 yards to the BHFB40, 1ST DOWN CMU, out-of-bounds

(Rosenstrauch).
1st and 10 at BHFB40 P. Makakona rush for 7 yards to the BHFB33 (Drew Hebel).
2nd and 3 at BHFB33 P. Makakona rush for 4 yards to the BHFB29, 1ST DOWN CMU (Austin Goddard;Rosenstrauch).
1st and 10 at BHFB29 P. Makakona rush for loss of 2 yards to the BHFB31 (Brett Lamb).
2nd and 12 at BHFB31 E. Salum pass incomplete to P. Anderson.
3rd and 12 at BHFB31 E. Salum pass complete to K. Sapp for 16 yards to the BHFB15, 1ST DOWN CMU (Lathen Stevens).
1st and 10 at BHFB15 E. Salum rush for 15 yards to the BHFB0, 1ST DOWN CMU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:13.
1st and GOAL at BHFB03 L. Ruiz Diaz kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at CMU35 L. Ruiz Diaz kickoff 37 yards to the BHFB28, fair catch by Shane Brooks.
Total 8 plays, 51 yardsTime of Possession: 2:18

 

 

 

 

Colorado Mesa 24-17 Black Hills State

Black Hills State at 11:13
1st and 10 at BHFB28 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 11:13.
1st and 10 at BHFB28 Payten Gilmore rush for 1 yard to the BHFB29 (R. Rowan;D. White).
2nd and 9 at BHFB29 Payten Gilmore rush for no gain to the BHFB29 (D. Lindsey;A. Barcellos).
3rd and 9 at BHFB29 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Payten Gilmore for 1 yard to the BHFB30 (G. Matalus).
4th and 8 at BHFB30 Jacob Parks punt 45 yards to the CMU25, K. Sapp return 3 yards to the CMU28 (Devyn Vance;Taran Whelchel).
Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 2:00

Black Hills State at 11:13
1st and 10 at BHFB28 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 11:13.
1st and 10 at BHFB28 Payten Gilmore rush for 1 yard to the BHFB29 (R. Rowan;D. White).
2nd and 9 at BHFB29 Payten Gilmore rush for no gain to the BHFB29 (D. Lindsey;A. Barcellos).
3rd and 9 at BHFB29 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Payten Gilmore for 1 yard to the BHFB30 (G. Matalus).
4th and 8 at BHFB30 Jacob Parks punt 45 yards to the CMU25, K. Sapp return 3 yards to the CMU28 (Devyn Vance;Taran Whelchel).
Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 2:00

Colorado Mesa at 09:13
1st and 10 at CMU28 COLORADO MESA drive start at 09:13.
1st and 10 at CMU28 J. Beverly rush for 3 yards to the CMU31 (Hunter Stephens;Conor Heaney).
2nd and 7 at CMU31 J. Beverly rush for 1 yard to the CMU32 (Brett Lamb;Josh Gurnaby).
3rd and 6 at CMU32 R. Ruel pass complete to P. Anderson for 50 yards to the BHFB18, 1ST DOWN CMU (Rosenstrauch).
1st and 10 at BHFB18 J. Beverly rush for no gain to the BHFB18 (Josh Gurnaby;Austin Goddard).
2nd and 10 at BHFB18 P. Makakona rush for 1 yard to the BHFB17 (Drew Hebel;Austin Goddard).
3rd and 9 at BHFB17 R. Ruel rush for 12 yards to the BHFB5, 1ST DOWN CMU (Rosenstrauch).
1st and GOAL at BHFB05 R. Ruel pass intercepted by Josh Gurnaby at the BHFB0, Josh Gurnaby return 27 yards to the BHFB27 (T.

Leuluai).
Total 7 plays, 67 yardsTime of Possession: 2:41

Colorado Mesa at 09:13
1st and 10 at CMU28 COLORADO MESA drive start at 09:13.
1st and 10 at CMU28 J. Beverly rush for 3 yards to the CMU31 (Hunter Stephens;Conor Heaney).
2nd and 7 at CMU31 J. Beverly rush for 1 yard to the CMU32 (Brett Lamb;Josh Gurnaby).
3rd and 6 at CMU32 R. Ruel pass complete to P. Anderson for 50 yards to the BHFB18, 1ST DOWN CMU (Rosenstrauch).
1st and 10 at BHFB18 J. Beverly rush for no gain to the BHFB18 (Josh Gurnaby;Austin Goddard).
2nd and 10 at BHFB18 P. Makakona rush for 1 yard to the BHFB17 (Drew Hebel;Austin Goddard).
3rd and 9 at BHFB17 R. Ruel rush for 12 yards to the BHFB5, 1ST DOWN CMU (Rosenstrauch).
1st and GOAL at BHFB05 R. Ruel pass intercepted by Josh Gurnaby at the BHFB0, Josh Gurnaby return 27 yards to the BHFB27 (T.

Leuluai).
Total 7 plays, 67 yardsTime of Possession: 2:41

Black Hills State at 06:32
1st and 10 at BHFB27 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 06:32.
1st and 10 at BHFB27 Payten Gilmore rush for 2 yards to the BHFB29 (S. Samate).
2nd and 8 at BHFB29 Ryan Hommel sacked for loss of 7 yards to the BHFB22 (R. Rowan;S. Samate).
3rd and 15 at BHFB22 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Kielar Harpham for 37 yards to the CMU41, 1ST DOWN BHFB (G. Matalus;K.

Clark).
1st and 10 at CMU41 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Jordan Pace for 9 yards to the CMU32 (M. Garcia;A. Clark).
2nd and 1 at CMU32 Ryan Hommel rush for 7 yards to the CMU25, 1ST DOWN BHFB (G. Matalus).
1st and 10 at CMU25 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Dylan Reiners (P. Vigil).
2nd and 10 at CMU25 Jack Walbye rush for 25 yards to the CMU0, 1ST DOWN BHFB, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:32.
1st and GOAL at CMU03 Trey Fleming kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at BHFB35 Jacob Parks kickoff 65 yards to the CMU0, B. Toussaint return 31 yards to the CMU31 (Jimmy Pio;Markez

Boykin).
Total 7 plays, 73 yardsTime of Possession: 3:00

Colorado Mesa 24-24 Black Hills State

Colorado Mesa at 03:22
1st and 10 at CMU31 COLORADO MESA drive start at 03:22.



1st and 10 at CMU31 E. Salum pass incomplete to P. Makakona.
2nd and 10 at CMU31 P. Makakona rush for 17 yards to the CMU48, 1ST DOWN CMU (Drew Hebel).
1st and 10 at CMU48 P. Makakona rush for 1 yard to the CMU49, fumble forced by Kolten Johnson, fumble by P. Makakona recovered

by BHFB Rosenstrauch at CMU37 (J. Bryson).
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 0:37

 

 

 

 

 

Colorado Mesa at 03:22
1st and 10 at CMU31 COLORADO MESA drive start at 03:22.
1st and 10 at CMU31 E. Salum pass incomplete to P. Makakona.
2nd and 10 at CMU31 P. Makakona rush for 17 yards to the CMU48, 1ST DOWN CMU (Drew Hebel).
1st and 10 at CMU48 P. Makakona rush for 1 yard to the CMU49, fumble forced by Kolten Johnson, fumble by P. Makakona recovered

by BHFB Rosenstrauch at CMU37 (J. Bryson).
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 0:37

Black Hills State at 02:45
1st and 10 at CMU37 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 02:45.
1st and 10 at CMU37 PENALTY BHFB unsportsmanlike conduct (Austin Goddard) 15 yards to the BHFB48, 1ST DOWN BHFB.
1st and 10 at BHFB48 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Zane Lindsey for 14 yards to the CMU38 (P. Davis;G. Matalus), PENALTY BHFB

illegal touching (Zane Lindsey) 0 yards to the BHFB48, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at BHFB48 2nd and 10.
2nd and 10 at BHFB48 Ryan Hommel rush for 5 yards to the CMU47 (P. Vigil).
3rd and 5 at CMU47 Ryan Hommel rush for 1 yard to the CMU46 (M. Garcia).
4th and 4 at CMU46 Jacob Parks punt 34 yards to the CMU12, downed.
Total 2 plays, -9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:50

Black Hills State at 02:45
1st and 10 at CMU37 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 02:45.
1st and 10 at CMU37 PENALTY BHFB unsportsmanlike conduct (Austin Goddard) 15 yards to the BHFB48, 1ST DOWN BHFB.
1st and 10 at BHFB48 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Zane Lindsey for 14 yards to the CMU38 (P. Davis;G. Matalus), PENALTY BHFB

illegal touching (Zane Lindsey) 0 yards to the BHFB48, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at BHFB48 2nd and 10.
2nd and 10 at BHFB48 Ryan Hommel rush for 5 yards to the CMU47 (P. Vigil).
3rd and 5 at CMU47 Ryan Hommel rush for 1 yard to the CMU46 (M. Garcia).
4th and 4 at CMU46 Jacob Parks punt 34 yards to the CMU12, downed.
Total 2 plays, -9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:50

Colorado Mesa at 00:55
1st and 10 at CMU12 COLORADO MESA drive start at 00:55.
1st and 10 at CMU12 E. Salum pass intercepted by Chris James at the CMU28, Chris James return 23 yards to the CMU5 (D. Rienks).
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:12

Colorado Mesa at 00:55
1st and 10 at CMU12 COLORADO MESA drive start at 00:55.
1st and 10 at CMU12 E. Salum pass intercepted by Chris James at the CMU28, Chris James return 23 yards to the CMU5 (D. Rienks).
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:12

Black Hills State at 00:43
1st and GOAL at CMU05 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 00:43.
1st and GOAL at CMU05 Isaac Jefferson rush for loss of 2 yards to the CMU7 (G. Matalus;A. Barcellos).

Black Hills State at 00:43
1st and GOAL at CMU05 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 00:43.
1st and GOAL at CMU05 Isaac Jefferson rush for loss of 2 yards to the CMU7 (G. Matalus;A. Barcellos).

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and GOAL at CMU07 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and GOAL at CMU07 Payten Gilmore rush for 4 yards to the CMU3 (C. Drake;B. Toussaint).
3rd and GOAL at CMU03 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Isaac Jefferson for 2 yards to the CMU1, out-of-bounds (G. Matalus).
4th and GOAL at CMU01 Ryan Hommel rush for loss of 1 yard to the CMU2 (A. Barcellos;M. Garcia).
Total 4 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:35

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and GOAL at CMU07 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and GOAL at CMU07 Payten Gilmore rush for 4 yards to the CMU3 (C. Drake;B. Toussaint).
3rd and GOAL at CMU03 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Isaac Jefferson for 2 yards to the CMU1, out-of-bounds (G. Matalus).
4th and GOAL at CMU01 Ryan Hommel rush for loss of 1 yard to the CMU2 (A. Barcellos;M. Garcia).
Total 4 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:35

Colorado Mesa at 14:08
1st and 10 at CMU02 COLORADO MESA drive start at 14:08.
1st and 10 at CMU02 J. Beverly rush for 2 yards to the CMU4 (Brett Lamb;Marquise Clayto).
2nd and 8 at CMU04 E. Salum pass incomplete to P. Anderson (Chris James), PENALTY BHFB pass interference (Chris James) 15 yards

to the CMU19, 1ST DOWN CMU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at CMU19 J. Beverly rush for 5 yards to the CMU24 (Josh Gurnaby;Rosenstrauch).
2nd and 5 at CMU24 E. Salum rush for 10 yards to the CMU34, 1ST DOWN CMU, out-of-bounds (Chris James).



1st and 10 at CMU34 E. Salum pass intercepted by Chris James at the CMU38, Chris James return 22 yards to the CMU16, out-of-
bounds (E. Salum).

Total 4 plays, 32 yardsTime of Possession: 1:29

 

 

 

 

Colorado Mesa at 14:08
1st and 10 at CMU02 COLORADO MESA drive start at 14:08.
1st and 10 at CMU02 J. Beverly rush for 2 yards to the CMU4 (Brett Lamb;Marquise Clayto).
2nd and 8 at CMU04 E. Salum pass incomplete to P. Anderson (Chris James), PENALTY BHFB pass interference (Chris James) 15 yards

to the CMU19, 1ST DOWN CMU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at CMU19 J. Beverly rush for 5 yards to the CMU24 (Josh Gurnaby;Rosenstrauch).
2nd and 5 at CMU24 E. Salum rush for 10 yards to the CMU34, 1ST DOWN CMU, out-of-bounds (Chris James).
1st and 10 at CMU34 E. Salum pass intercepted by Chris James at the CMU38, Chris James return 22 yards to the CMU16, out-of-

bounds (E. Salum).
Total 4 plays, 32 yardsTime of Possession: 1:29

Black Hills State at 12:39
1st and 10 at CMU16 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 12:39.
1st and 10 at CMU16 Payten Gilmore rush for 2 yards to the CMU14 (R. Rowan;C. Drake).
2nd and 8 at CMU14 Ryan Hommel pass complete to Kielar Harpham for 6 yards to the CMU8, out-of-bounds (D. Mitchell), PENALTY

BHFB holding (Jordan Pace) 6 yards to the CMU20, NO PLAY.
2nd and 14 at CMU20 Kielar Harpham rush for 17 yards to the CMU3, 1ST DOWN BHFB (M. Garcia;D. Lindsey).
1st and GOAL at CMU03 Payten Gilmore rush for 3 yards to the CMU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:25.
1st and GOAL at CMU03 Trey Fleming kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at BHFB35 Jacob Parks kickoff 65 yards to the CMU0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 1:14

Colorado Mesa 24-31 Black Hills State

Colorado Mesa at 11:25
1st and 10 at CMU25 COLORADO MESA drive start at 11:25.
1st and 10 at CMU25 J. Beverly rush for 8 yards to the CMU33 (Marquise Clayto;Josh Gurnaby).
2nd and 2 at CMU33 P. Makakona rush for 6 yards to the CMU39, 1ST DOWN CMU (Austin Goddard;Marquise Clayto).
1st and 10 at CMU39 E. Salum pass incomplete to C. Covey.
2nd and 10 at CMU39 J. Beverly rush for 7 yards to the CMU46 (Austin Goddard;Rosenstrauch).
3rd and 3 at CMU46 E. Salum pass incomplete to J. Beverly, PENALTY CMU illegal formation declined.
4th and 3 at CMU46 I. Maestas punt 42 yards to the BHFB12, fair catch by Kielar Harpham.
Total 5 plays, 21 yardsTime of Possession: 1:39

Colorado Mesa at 11:25
1st and 10 at CMU25 COLORADO MESA drive start at 11:25.
1st and 10 at CMU25 J. Beverly rush for 8 yards to the CMU33 (Marquise Clayto;Josh Gurnaby).
2nd and 2 at CMU33 P. Makakona rush for 6 yards to the CMU39, 1ST DOWN CMU (Austin Goddard;Marquise Clayto).
1st and 10 at CMU39 E. Salum pass incomplete to C. Covey.
2nd and 10 at CMU39 J. Beverly rush for 7 yards to the CMU46 (Austin Goddard;Rosenstrauch).
3rd and 3 at CMU46 E. Salum pass incomplete to J. Beverly, PENALTY CMU illegal formation declined.
4th and 3 at CMU46 I. Maestas punt 42 yards to the BHFB12, fair catch by Kielar Harpham.
Total 5 plays, 21 yardsTime of Possession: 1:39

Black Hills State at 09:46
1st and 10 at BHFB12 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 09:46.
1st and 10 at BHFB12 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Dylan Reiners (P. Vigil).
2nd and 10 at BHFB12 Payten Gilmore rush for 4 yards to the BHFB16 (R. Rowan).
3rd and 6 at BHFB16 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Kielar Harpham.
4th and 6 at BHFB16 Jacob Parks punt BLOCKED, recovered by BHFB TEAM at BHFB0 (blocked by D. Mitchell), out-of-bounds, TEAM

safety, clock 09:01.
1st and GOAL at BHFB20 Jacob Parks kickoff 80 yards to the CMU0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 0:45

Colorado Mesa 26-31 Black Hills State

Colorado Mesa at 09:01
1st and 10 at CMU25 COLORADO MESA drive start at 09:01.
1st and 10 at CMU25 P. Makakona rush for 2 yards to the CMU27 (Josh Gurnaby;Hunter Stephens).
2nd and 8 at CMU27 E. Salum rush for 5 yards to the CMU32 (Chris James;Austin Goddard).
3rd and 3 at CMU32 E. Salum pass complete to C. Covey for 7 yards to the CMU39, 1ST DOWN CMU (Rosenstrauch;Josh Gurnaby).
1st and 10 at CMU39 E. Salum rush for 7 yards to the CMU46, out-of-bounds (Brett Lamb).
2nd and 3 at CMU46 E. Salum pass complete to C. Covey for 2 yards to the CMU48 (Lathen Stevens;Drew Hebel), PENALTY CMU

holding (P. Anderson) 10 yards to the CMU36, NO PLAY.
2nd and 13 at CMU36 E. Salum pass incomplete to P. Anderson.
3rd and 13 at CMU36 E. Salum sacked for loss of 7 yards to the CMU29 (Jarrell Ganaway), fumble by E. Salum recovered by CMU T.

Leonard at CMU22.
4th and 27 at CMU22 I. Maestas punt 46 yards to the BHFB32, downed.
Total 6 plays, -3 yardsTime of Possession: 2:54

Colorado Mesa at 09:01
1st and 10 at CMU25 COLORADO MESA drive start at 09:01.



1st and 10 at CMU25 P. Makakona rush for 2 yards to the CMU27 (Josh Gurnaby;Hunter Stephens).
2nd and 8 at CMU27 E. Salum rush for 5 yards to the CMU32 (Chris James;Austin Goddard).
3rd and 3 at CMU32 E. Salum pass complete to C. Covey for 7 yards to the CMU39, 1ST DOWN CMU (Rosenstrauch;Josh Gurnaby).
1st and 10 at CMU39 E. Salum rush for 7 yards to the CMU46, out-of-bounds (Brett Lamb).
2nd and 3 at CMU46 E. Salum pass complete to C. Covey for 2 yards to the CMU48 (Lathen Stevens;Drew Hebel), PENALTY CMU

holding (P. Anderson) 10 yards to the CMU36, NO PLAY.
2nd and 13 at CMU36 E. Salum pass incomplete to P. Anderson.
3rd and 13 at CMU36 E. Salum sacked for loss of 7 yards to the CMU29 (Jarrell Ganaway), fumble by E. Salum recovered by CMU T.

Leonard at CMU22.
4th and 27 at CMU22 I. Maestas punt 46 yards to the BHFB32, downed.
Total 6 plays, -3 yardsTime of Possession: 2:54
 

 

 

 

Black Hills State at 06:07
1st and 10 at BHFB32 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 06:07.
1st and 10 at BHFB32 Jack Walbye rush for no gain to the BHFB32 (C. Drake;M. Garcia).
2nd and 10 at BHFB32 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Zane Lindsey.
3rd and 10 at BHFB32 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Kielar Harpham.
4th and 10 at BHFB32 Jacob Parks punt 42 yards to the CMU26, K. Sapp return 15 yards to the CMU41 (Clayton Koch;Jake Phelan).
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:58

Black Hills State at 06:07
1st and 10 at BHFB32 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 06:07.
1st and 10 at BHFB32 Jack Walbye rush for no gain to the BHFB32 (C. Drake;M. Garcia).
2nd and 10 at BHFB32 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Zane Lindsey.
3rd and 10 at BHFB32 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Kielar Harpham.
4th and 10 at BHFB32 Jacob Parks punt 42 yards to the CMU26, K. Sapp return 15 yards to the CMU41 (Clayton Koch;Jake Phelan).
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:58

Colorado Mesa at 05:09
1st and 10 at CMU41 COLORADO MESA drive start at 05:09.
1st and 10 at CMU41 J. Beverly rush for 2 yards to the CMU43 (Jarrell Ganaway;Brett Lamb).
2nd and 8 at CMU43 E. Salum pass complete to A. Powell for 11 yards to the BHFB46, 1ST DOWN CMU (Chris James).
1st and 10 at BHFB46 J. Beverly rush for 4 yards to the BHFB42 (Kolten Johnson).
2nd and 6 at BHFB42 J. Beverly rush for 13 yards to the BHFB29, 1ST DOWN CMU (Hunter Stephens).
1st and 10 at BHFB29 E. Salum rush for loss of 2 yards to the BHFB31 (Kolten Johnson;Brett Lamb).
2nd and 12 at BHFB31 E. Salum pass incomplete to A. Powell (KJ Edwards).
3rd and 12 at BHFB31 E. Salum pass incomplete to K. Sapp (Drew Hebel).
4th and 12 at BHFB31 E. Salum pass incomplete to A. Powell (Chris James).
Total 8 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 1:47

Colorado Mesa at 05:09
1st and 10 at CMU41 COLORADO MESA drive start at 05:09.
1st and 10 at CMU41 J. Beverly rush for 2 yards to the CMU43 (Jarrell Ganaway;Brett Lamb).
2nd and 8 at CMU43 E. Salum pass complete to A. Powell for 11 yards to the BHFB46, 1ST DOWN CMU (Chris James).
1st and 10 at BHFB46 J. Beverly rush for 4 yards to the BHFB42 (Kolten Johnson).
2nd and 6 at BHFB42 J. Beverly rush for 13 yards to the BHFB29, 1ST DOWN CMU (Hunter Stephens).
1st and 10 at BHFB29 E. Salum rush for loss of 2 yards to the BHFB31 (Kolten Johnson;Brett Lamb).
2nd and 12 at BHFB31 E. Salum pass incomplete to A. Powell (KJ Edwards).
3rd and 12 at BHFB31 E. Salum pass incomplete to K. Sapp (Drew Hebel).
4th and 12 at BHFB31 E. Salum pass incomplete to A. Powell (Chris James).
Total 8 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 1:47

Black Hills State at 03:22
1st and 10 at BHFB31 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 03:22.
1st and 10 at BHFB31 Payten Gilmore rush for 3 yards to the BHFB34 (K. Clark;R. Rowan).
2nd and 7 at BHFB34 Payten Gilmore rush for loss of 4 yards to the BHFB30 (G. Matalus;K. Clark).
3rd and 11 at BHFB30 Timeout Colorado Mesa, clock 02:34.
3rd and 11 at BHFB30 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Kielar Harpham (D. Mitchell).
4th and 11 at BHFB30 Jacob Parks punt 45 yards to the CMU25, K. Sapp return 13 yards to the CMU38 (Keyshawn Farmer;Shane

Brooks).
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:10

Black Hills State at 03:22
1st and 10 at BHFB31 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 03:22.
1st and 10 at BHFB31 Payten Gilmore rush for 3 yards to the BHFB34 (K. Clark;R. Rowan).
2nd and 7 at BHFB34 Payten Gilmore rush for loss of 4 yards to the BHFB30 (G. Matalus;K. Clark).
3rd and 11 at BHFB30 Timeout Colorado Mesa, clock 02:34.
3rd and 11 at BHFB30 Ryan Hommel pass incomplete to Kielar Harpham (D. Mitchell).
4th and 11 at BHFB30 Jacob Parks punt 45 yards to the CMU25, K. Sapp return 13 yards to the CMU38 (Keyshawn Farmer;Shane

Brooks).
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:10

Colorado Mesa at 02:12
1st and 10 at CMU38 COLORADO MESA drive start at 02:12.



1st and 10 at CMU38 E. Salum pass complete to M. Hines for 13 yards to the BHFB49, 1ST DOWN CMU.
1st and 10 at BHFB49 E. Salum pass complete to P. Anderson for 8 yards to the BHFB41, out-of-bounds (Josh Gurnaby).
2nd and 2 at BHFB41 E. Salum pass incomplete to M. Hines (Lathen Stevens).
3rd and 2 at BHFB41 E. Salum pass incomplete to M. Hines (Josh Gurnaby).
4th and 2 at BHFB41 PENALTY CMU delay of game 5 yards to the BHFB46.
4th and 7 at BHFB46 E. Salum pass incomplete to P. Anderson (Jarrell Ganaway).
Total 5 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 0:39

 

 

Colorado Mesa at 02:12
1st and 10 at CMU38 COLORADO MESA drive start at 02:12.
1st and 10 at CMU38 E. Salum pass complete to M. Hines for 13 yards to the BHFB49, 1ST DOWN CMU.
1st and 10 at BHFB49 E. Salum pass complete to P. Anderson for 8 yards to the BHFB41, out-of-bounds (Josh Gurnaby).
2nd and 2 at BHFB41 E. Salum pass incomplete to M. Hines (Lathen Stevens).
3rd and 2 at BHFB41 E. Salum pass incomplete to M. Hines (Josh Gurnaby).
4th and 2 at BHFB41 PENALTY CMU delay of game 5 yards to the BHFB46.
4th and 7 at BHFB46 E. Salum pass incomplete to P. Anderson (Jarrell Ganaway).
Total 5 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 0:39

Black Hills State at 01:33
1st and 10 at BHFB46 BLACK HILLS STATE drive start at 01:33.
1st and 10 at BHFB46 Ryan Hommel rush for loss of 7 yards to the BHFB39 (M. Garcia).
2nd and 17 at BHFB39 Timeout Colorado Mesa, clock 01:30.
2nd and 17 at BHFB39 Ryan Hommel rush for loss of 7 yards to the BHFB32 (M. Garcia).
3rd and 24 at BHFB32 Timeout Black Hills State, clock 00:43.
3rd and 24 at BHFB32 Ryan Hommel rush for loss of 11 yards to the BHFB21 (TEAM).
4th and 35 at BHFB21 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 3 plays, -25 yardsTime of Possession: 1:33

Colorado Mesa 26-31 Black Hills State


